

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

No. SC87962

---

STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel. ROWE BURNS,  
Relator,

v.

HONORABLE CAROLYN C. WHITTINGTON,  
Respondent.

---

RELATOR'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

---

HOLLORAN & SCHWARTZ

Thomas E. Schwartz, #44504  
1010 Market St., Ste. 1650  
St. Louis, Missouri 63101  
(314) 621-2121 Phone  
(314) 621-8512 Facsimile  
[tschwartz@holloranlaw.com](mailto:tschwartz@holloranlaw.com)

Attorneys for Rowe Burns

**Table of Contents**

|  | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|--|--------------------|
| <b><u>Jurisdictional Statement</u></b> ..... | vii                |

Statement of Facts..... viii

Point Relied On

RELATOR IS ENTITLED TO AN ORDER RE-TRANSFERRING THIS CASE TO THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS AFTER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING A VENUE TRANSFER TO ST. LOUIS COUNTY BECAUSE VENUE IS PROPER IN THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS UNDER MISSOURI LAW IN THAT VENUE WAS PROPER AND UNCONTESTED AT THE TIME PLAINTIFF FILED HIS PETITION ALLEGING INJURY (LEUKEMIA) AND VENUE WAS NOT REQUIRED TO BE RE-ANALYZED WHEN PLAINTIFF AMENDED THE PETITION ALLEGING THAT PLAINTIFF DIED AS A RESULT OF THAT INJURY, DID NOT INCLUDE ANY NEW DEFENDANTS AND DID NOT CONSTITUTE A NEW “CAUSE OF ACTION.” ..... x

Argument..... 1

I. VENUE IS PROPER IN THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS BECAUSE WHEN PLAINTIFF FILED HIS PETITION, VENUE WAS PROPER PURSUANT TO §508.010 RSMo AND VENUE WAS UNCONTESTED..... 2

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| II.  | VENUE IS PROPER IN THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS BECAUSE<br>PLAINTIFF’S AMENDED PETITION DID NOT ADD NEW<br>DEFENDANTS, AND VENUE THEREFORE SHOULD NOT<br>HAVE BEEN RE-ANALYZED.....  | 2  |
| III. | VENUE IS PROPER IN THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS BECAUSE<br>§538.305 RSMo AND THE RECENTLY REVISED §508.010<br>RSMo WERE NOT IN EFFECT AT THE TIME PLAINTIFF’S<br>PETITION WAS FILED, AND THEREFORE SHOULD NOT<br>BE APPLIED.....   | 3  |
| IV.  | VENUE IS PROPER IN THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS BECAUSE<br>EVEN IF §538.305 RSMo AND THE RECENTLY REVISED<br>§508.010 RSMo WERE APPLIED, SAID APPLICATION<br>WOULD NOT RESULT IN A CHANGE OF VENUE BECAUSE<br>PLAINTIFF’S AMENDED PETITION DID NOT CONSTITUTE<br>A NEW “CAUSE OF ACTION.”..... | 5  |
|      | <u>Conclusion</u> .....   | 8  |
|      | <u>Certificate of Rule 84.06 (c) Compliance</u> .....   | 9  |
|      | <u>Certificate of Service</u> .....   | 10 |

## **Table of Authorities**

### **Cases**

Carmack v. Mo. Dep't of Agric., 31 S.W.3d 40 (Mo.App. W.D. 2000)..... 1

Chesterfield Village, Inc. v. City of Chesterfield, 64 S.W.3d 315

|  |         |
|--|---------|
| (Mo. banc 2002).....   | x, 6    |
| <u>State ex rel. LeNave v. Moore</u> , 408 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. banc 1966).....          | 4       |
| <u>State ex rel. Linthicum v. Calvin</u> , 57 S.W.3d 855 (Mo. banc 2001).....      | x, 2, 3 |
| <u>State ex rel. Rothermich v. Gallagher</u> , 816 S.W.2d 194 (Mo. banc 1991)..... | 2       |
| <u>Wolff Shoe Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</u> , 762 S.W.2d 29 (Mo. banc 1988).....      | x, 5    |

**Statutes/Court Rules/Constitutional Provisions**

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| Mo. Rev. Stat. §538.305 (2005).....  | x, 3-6, 8  |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. §508.010 (2005).....  | 3-7        |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. §508.010 (2000).....  | x, 2, 3, 8 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. §477.050 (2000).....  | vii        |
| Mo. H.B. 393, 93 <sup>rd</sup> Gen. Assem., 1 <sup>st</sup> Reg. Sess. (2005)..... | 4, 7       |
| Mo. Sup. Ct. Rule 83.20.....   | vii        |
| Mo. Const. art. V, § 4.....  | vii        |
| Mo. Const. art. I, § 13.....   | 7          |

**Other Authorities**

|   |   |
|---|---|
| Black’s Law Dictionary 214 (7 <sup>th</sup> ed., 1999).....   | 6 |
| Fleming James Jr., Geoffrey C. Hazard, Jr. & John Leubsdorf,<br>Civil Procedure § 11.8 (5 <sup>th</sup> ed., 2001)..... | 6 |
